

Nos. 23-947 & 23-952

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO LP ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.

(Caption continues on inside cover)

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawaii

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

MARK M. MURAKAMI
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street,
Ste. 1600
Honolulu, HI 96813

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
JULIA C. STAMPER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

April 1, 2024

SHELL PLC (F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC),
SHELL USA, INC. (F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY),
AND SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under our federal structure, emissions that cross state lines are governed by federal law, not state law.	4
A. No state law can adequately resolve a claim of <i>interstate</i> emissions, so federal law must apply.	6
B. The Clean Air Act’s displacement of federal common law does not authorize state law to govern interstate emissions.....	11
II. The Clean Air Act leaves no room for a state-law claim about out-of-state, cross-border emissions.....	15
III. This Court should grant certiorari now, before state courts begin to impose remedial orders that will require this Court’s urgent intervention.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	8
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7
<i>City of N.Y. v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	7
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. 115 (2023).....	7

<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	6
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	7, 12
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 21
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	10, 16, 17
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	4
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Provincial Gov’t of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009)	8

<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	7
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942).....	7
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v.</i> <i>Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	18
Statutes and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	15
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 136, 136 Stat. 1818, 2023-74	15
Waste Emissions Charge for Petroleum and Natural Gas Systems, 89 Fed. Reg. 5,318 (Jan. 26, 2024).....	15

Other Authorities

- Wright & Miller, 19 Fed. Prac. & Proc.
Juris. § 4514 (4th ed. 2022)8
- J.R. DeShazo & Jody Freeman, *Timing
and Form of Federal Regulation: The
Case of Climate Change*,
155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1499 (2007)21
- Robert B. McKinstry, Jr. & Thomas D.
Peterson, *The Implications of the
New “Old” Federalism in Climate-
Change Legislation: How to
Function in a Global Marketplace
When States Take the Lead*,
20 Pac. McGeorge
Global Bus & Dev. L.J. 61 (2007)21
